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END003-2

Symbols
The followings show the symbols used for the equipment. Be sure that you understand their meaning before use.

Symboles 
Nous donnons ci-dessous les symboles utilisés pour l’outil. Assurez-vous que vous en avez bien compris la significa-
tion avant d’utiliser l’outil. 

Symbole 
Die folgenden Symbole werden für die Maschine verwendet. Machen Sie sich vor der Benutzung unbedingt mit ihrer
Bedeutung vertraut. 

Simboli 
Per questo utensile vengono usati i simboli seguenti. Bisogna capire il loro significato prima di usare l’utensile. 

Symbolen 
Voor dit gereedschap worden de volgende symbolen gebruikt. Zorg ervoor dat u de betekenis van deze symbolen
begrijpt alvorens het gereedschap te gebruiken. 

Símbolos 
A continuación se muestran los símbolos utilizados con esta herramienta. Asegúrese de que entiende su significado
antes de usarla. 

Símbolos 
O seguinte mostra os símbolos utilizados para a ferramenta. Certifique-se de que compreende o seu significado antes
da utilização. 

Symboler 
Nedenstående symboler er anvendt i forbindelse med denne maskine. Vær sikker på, at De har forstået symbolernes
betydning, før maskinen anvendes. 

Σύμ��λα 
Τα ακ�λ�υθα δείν�υν τα σύμ��λα π�υ ρησιμ�π�ι�ύνται για τ� μηάνημα. Βε�αιωθείτε �τι καταλα�αίνετε
τη σημασία τ�υς πριν απ� τη ρήση.

• Do not use the tool in the rain. • No utilice la herramienta bajo la lluvia.
• N’utilisez pas l’outil sous la pluie. • Não utilize a ferramenta à chuva.
• Benutzen Sie das Werkzeug nicht bei Regen. • Anvend ikke maskinen i regn.
• Non usare l’utensile sotto la pioggia. • Μη ρησιμ�π�ιείτε τ� εργαλεί� στη

�ρ�ή.• Gebruik het gereedschap niet in de regen.

• Do not clean the tool with water. • No limpie la herramienta con agua.
• Ne nettoyez pas l’outil avec de l’eau. • Não limpe a ferramenta com água.
• Reinigen Sie das Werkzeug nicht mit Wasser. • Rengør ikke maskinen med vand.
• Non pulire l’utensile con acqua. • Μη καθαρί�ετε τ� εργαλεί� με νερ�.
• Maak het gereedschap niet met water schoon.

• Only for EU countries
Do not dispose of electric equipment or battery pack together with household waste material!
In observance of European Directive 2002/96/EC on waste electric and electronic equipment,
2006/66/EC on batteries and accumulators and waste batteries and accumulators and their
implementation in accordance with national laws, electric equipment and battery pack that have
reached the end of their life must be collected separately and returned to an environmentally
compatible recycling facility.

• Uniquement pour les pays de l’UE
Ne pas jeter les appareils électriques et les batteries avec les ordures ménagères !
Conformément aux directives européennes 2002/96/CE (relative aux déchets d’équipements
électriques et électroniques) et 2006/66/CE (relative aux piles et accumulateurs ainsi qu’aux
déchets de piles et accumulateurs), ainsi qu’à leur application en conformité avec les lois nation-
ales, les appareils électriques et batteries qui ont atteint la fin de leur durée de service doivent
être collectés séparément et renvoyés à un établissement de recyclage respectueux de l’environ-
nement.

• Nur für EG-Länder
Werfen Sie Elektrogeräte oder Akkus nicht in den Hausmüll!
Gemäß der Europäischen Richtlinie 2002/96/EG über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte, 2006/66/
EG über Batterien, Akkus sowie verbrauchte Batterien und Akkus und ihre Umsetzung gemäß
den Landesgesetzen müssen Elektrogeräte und Akkus, die das Ende ihrer Lebensdauer erreicht
haben, getrennt gesammelt und einer umweltgerechten Recycling-Einrichtung zugeführt werden.

Cd
Ni-MH
Li-ion
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• Soltanto per i Paesi dell’unione europea
Questo apparecchio elettrico o la batteria non devono essere gettati via con i rifiuti domestici.
In osservanza alla Direttiva Europea 2002/96/CE sugli apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici di scarto,
2006/66/CE sulle batterie e gli accumulatori, e sulle batterie e gli accumulatori esausti, e la sua
implementazione secondo le leggi locali, gli apparecchi elettrici e le batterie che hanno raggiunto
la fine della loro vita di servizio devono essere raccolti separatamente e portati in un centro di
smaltimento ecocompatibile.

• Alleen voor EU-landen 
Geef elektrisch gereedschap of accu’s niet met het huisvuil mee!
Volgens de Europese richtlijn 2002/96/EC inzake oude elektrische en elektronische apparaten,
richtlijn 2006/66/EC inzake batterijen en accu’s en wegwerpbatterijen, en de toepassing daarvan
binnen de nationale wetgeving, dienen gebruikte elektrisch apparaten en accu’s die het einde van
hun levensduur hebben bereikt, gescheiden te worden ingezameld en te worden afgevoerd naar
een recyclebedrijf dat voldoet aan de geldende milieu-eisen.

• Sólo para países de la Unión Europea 
¡No tire aparatos eléctricos ni baterías a la basura con los residuos domésticos!
En conformidad con la Directiva Europea 2002/96/EC sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y
electrónicos y la Directiva Europea 2006/66/EC sobre baterías y acumuladores y residuos de
baterías y de acumuladores y su aplicación de acuerdo con la legislación nacional, los aparatos
eléctricos y las baterías cuya vida útil haya llegado a su fin se deberán recoger por separado y
trasladar a una planta de reciclaje que cumpla con las exigencias ecológicas.

• Apenas para os países da União Européia
Não deite equipamentos eléctricos nem baterias no lixo doméstico!
De acordo com as directivas europeias 2002/96/CE sobre ferramentas eléctricas e electrónicas
usadas e 2006/66/CE sobre baterias e acumuladores e respectivos resíduos e a implementação
dessas directivas conforme a lei nacional, as ferramentas eléctricas e as baterias que atingem o
fim de sua vida útil devem ser recolhidas em separado e encaminhadas a uma instalação de
reciclagem compatível com os regulamentos sobre o meio ambiente.

• Gælder kun lande i EU
Undlad at bortskaffe elektrisk udstyr eller akkuer sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald.
I henhold til EU-direktiv 2002/96/EC angående brugt elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr, 2006/66/EC
angående batterier og akkumulatorer og brugte batterier og iværksættelse af bortskaffelse af bat-
terier og akkumulatorer i overensstemmelse med nationale love, skal elektrisk udstyr og akkuer,
der har nået slutningen af deres levetid, indsamles separat og afhændes til en genbrugsfacilitet,
som er miljømæssigt kompatibel.

• Μ�ν� για ώρες ΕΕ 
Μην απ�ρρίπτετε ηλεκτρικ� ε"�πλισμ� ή μπαταρίες μα�ί με τα �ικιακά απ��λητα! 
Σύμφωνα με την Ευρωπαϊκή 'δηγία 2002/96/ΕΚ περί απ��λήτων ειδών ηλεκτρικ�ύ και
ηλεκτρ�νικ�ύ ε"�πλισμ�ύ και την 'δηγία 2006/66/EΚ περί μπαταριών και συσσωρευτών
και απ��λήτων μπαταριών και συσσωρευτών και την εφαρμ�γή τ�υς σύμφωνα με την
εθνική ν�μ�θεσία, απαιτείται συλλ�γή τ�υ ηλεκτρικ�ύ ε"�πλισμ�ύ και των μπαταριών, τ�
�ρι� �ωής των �π�ίων έει λή"ει, "εωριστά και επιστρ�φή τ�υς σε εγκατάσταση
ανακύκλωσης συμ�ατή με την πρ�στασία τ�υ περι�άλλ�ντ�ς.
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ENGLISH (Original instructions)

Explanation of general view 

1 Recessed part in the battery 
cartridge cover

2 Battery cartridge cover

3 Red part
4 Button 
5 Battery cartridge 

6 Cover 
7 Switch lever
8 Slope 

SPECIFICATIONS 

• Due to our continuing program of research and devel-
opment, the specifications herein are subject to change
without notice. 

• Specifications and battery cartridge may differ from
country to country. 

• Weight, with battery cartridge, according to EPTA-Pro-
cedure 01/2003

ENE055-1

Intended use
The tool is intended for removing bubbles from concrete
when casting concrete.

GEA010-1

General Power Tool Safety Warnings

WARNING Read all safety warnings and all
instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and
instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or
serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future refer-
ence.

GEB082-1

CORDLESS CONCRETE VIBRATOR 
SAFETY WARNINGS
1. Always keep your hands and face away from

vibrating head when operating. 
2. Switch off the tool immediately if you notice

abnormal noise or something faulty during oper-
ation. 

3. Inspect the tool carefully for breakage, cracks or
deformation if you accidentally drop it or strike it
against something. 

4. Do not carry the tool with finger on switch. 
5. Do not set the tool down and switch it on. The

vibrating head may whip around out of control
and cause an accident. 

6. Be careful not to allow water, wet concrete or the
like to get into the tool. Do not let the tool fall
into wet concrete. 

7. Insert the vibrating head carefully between iron/
steel frames or reinforcing rods not to come in
contact with them. 

8. Do not crush or twist the flexible hose. 

9. Do not overly bend the flexible hose. 
10. Use a wet cloth or the like to carefully wipe off

any wet concrete left on the tool after use. Extra
care should be given to thorough cleaning of the
vents, switch area, cover openings, etc. 

11. Do not use the tool in the rain. Do not clean the
tool in water.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
WARNING:
DO NOT let comfort or familiarity with product
(gained from repeated use) replace strict adherence
to safety rules for the subject product. MISUSE or
failure to follow the safety rules stated in this instruc-
tion manual may cause serious personal injury.

ENC007-6

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

FOR BATTERY CARTRIDGE
1. Before using battery cartridge, read all instruc-

tions and cautionary markings on (1) battery
charger, (2) battery, and (3) product using bat-
tery.

2. Do not disassemble battery cartridge.
3. If operating time has become excessively

shorter, stop operating immediately. It may
result in a risk of overheating, possible burns
and even an explosion. 

4. If electrolyte gets into your eyes, rinse them out
with clear water and seek medical attention right
away. It may result in loss of your eyesight. 

5. Do not short the battery cartridge:
(1) Do not touch the terminals with any conduc-

tive material.
(2) Avoid storing battery cartridge in a container

with other metal objects such as nails, coins,
etc.

(3) Do not expose battery cartridge to water or
rain.

Model DVR340 DVR440 DVR350 DVR450 DVR850

Vibrations per minute (min–1) 12,500 12,500 13,000 13,000 12,500

Vibration amplitude 1.0 mm

Vibration head (diameter x length) 25 mm x 221 mm

Flexible shaft assembly length 800 mm 1,200 mm 800 mm 1,200 mm 2,400 mm

Overall length 1,083 mm 1,483 mm 1,083 mm 1,483 mm 2,683 mm

Net weight 3.1 kg 3.6 kg 3.0 kg 3.5 kg 5.2 kg

Rated voltage D.C. 14.4 V D.C. 18 V
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A battery short can cause a large current flow,
overheating, possible burns and even a break-
down.

6. Do not store the tool and battery cartridge in
locations where the temperature may reach or
exceed 50°C (122°F).

7. Do not incinerate the battery cartridge even if it
is severely damaged or is completely worn out.
The battery cartridge can explode in a fire.

8. Be careful not to drop or strike battery.
9. Do not use a damaged battery. 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

Tips for maintaining maximum battery life
1. Charge the battery cartridge before completely

discharged.
Always stop tool operation and charge the bat-
tery cartridge when you notice less tool power.

2. Never recharge a fully charged battery cartridge.
Overcharging shortens the battery service life.

3. Charge the battery cartridge with room tempera-
ture at 10°C – 40°C (50°F – 104°F). Let a hot bat-
tery cartridge cool down before charging it.

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION 
CAUTION: 
• Always be sure that the tool is switched off and the bat-

tery cartridge is removed before adjusting or checking
function on the tool.

Installing or removing battery cartridge 
(Fig. 1 & 2) 
• Always switch off the tool before insertion or removal of

the battery cartridge. 
• To remove the battery cartridge, first open the battery

cartridge cover. To open the cover, press its recessed
part and pivot it with the recessed part depressed. And
then withdraw it from the tool while sliding the button on
the front of the cartridge.

• To insert the battery cartridge, align the tongue on the
battery cartridge with the groove in the housing and slip
it into place. Always insert it all the way until it locks in
place with a little click. If you can see the red part on
the upper side of the button, it is not locked completely.
Insert it fully until the red part cannot be seen. If not, it
may accidentally fall out of the tool, causing injury to
you or someone around you.

• Do not use force when inserting the battery cartridge. If
the cartridge does not slide in easily, it is not being
inserted correctly.  

Switch action (Fig. 3) 
CAUTION: 
• Before inserting the battery cartridge into the tool,

always check to see that the switch lever actuates prop-
erly and returns to the “OFF” position when released.

To start the tool, simply pull the switch lever. Release the
switch lever to stop. 
Switch lever can be pulled from either top or back side of
the tool.

OPERATION 
Hold the tool straight when inserting/operating. Use the
tool within the effective vibration range at equidistant
intervals. The effective air bubble removal range is about
ten times the diameter of the vibrating head, or around
250 mm. 
Do not use this tool to move concrete within a form. The
mortar will just move away and the coarse aggregate will
remain, causing segregation. (Fig. 4)

Effective leveling and removal of air bubbles 
Removal of the air bubbles is complete after you have
worked the tool throughout each effective range, the con-
crete stops shrinking, and the mortar has risen evenly to
the surface, giving off a light appearance. Gently remove
the operating tool not to leave holes. 

NOTE: 
• Vibrating too long in a single place causes concrete

segregation. 
• When the coarse aggregate segregates when placing

concrete, shovel out the coarse aggregate and put it
where there is plenty of mortar. Then use the tool on it.
Don’t leave coarse aggregate in the segregated condi-
tion. 

When concreting a slope site, always pour from the bot-
tom at the beginning. This way the weight of the freshly
poured concrete and vibration will lead to effective
removal of air bubbles. Conversely, if the pouring is done
first from above, the mortar will separate and eventually
slide to the bottom. (Fig. 5)

MAINTENANCE 
CAUTION: 
• Always be sure that the tool is switched off and the bat-

tery cartridge is removed before attempting to perform
inspection or maintenance. 

• Never use gasoline, benzine, thinner, alcohol or the
like. Discoloration, deformation or cracks may result.

To maintain product SAFETY and RELIABILITY, repairs,
any other maintenance or adjustment should be per-
formed by Makita Authorized Service Centers, always
using Makita replacement parts. 

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES
CAUTION: 
• These accessories or attachments are recommended

for use with your Makita tool specified in this manual.
The use of any other accessories or attachments might
present a risk of injury to persons. Only use accessory
or attachment for its stated purpose.

If you need any assistance for more details regarding
these accessories, ask your local Makita Service Center.

• Various type of Makita genuine batteries and chargers

NOTE: 
• Some items in the list may be included in the tool pack-

age as standard accessories. They may differ from
country to country.
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ENG905-1

Noise
The typical A-weighted noise level determined according
to EN60745:

Model DVR350
Sound pressure level (LpA): 74 dB (A)
Uncertainty (K): 3 dB (A)

The noise level under working may exceed 80 dB (A).
Model DVR450, DVR850
Sound pressure level (LpA): 70 dB (A) or less
Uncertainty (K): 3 dB (A)

The noise level under working may exceed 80 dB (A).

Wear ear protection

ENG900-1

Vibration
The vibration total value (tri-axial vector sum) determined
according to EN60745: 

Model DVR350
Work mode: operation without load
Vibration emission (ah): 3.0 m/s2

Uncertainty (K): 1.5 m/s2

Model DVR450, DVR850
Work mode: operation without load
Vibration emission (ah): 2.5 m/s2 or less
Uncertainty (K): 1.5 m/s2

ENG901-1

• The declared vibration emission value has been mea-
sured in accordance with the standard test method and
may be used for comparing one tool with another.

• The declared vibration emission value may also be
used in a preliminary assessment of exposure.

WARNING:
• The vibration emission during actual use of the power

tool can differ from the declared emission value
depending on the ways in which the tool is used.

• Be sure to identify safety measures to protect the oper-
ator that are based on an estimation of exposure in the
actual conditions of use (taking account of all parts of
the operating cycle such as the times when the tool is
switched off and when it is running idle in addition to
the trigger time).

ENH101-15

For European countries only

EC Declaration of Conformity

We Makita Corporation as the responsible
manufacturer declare that the following Makita
machine(s):
Designation of Machine: 
Cordless Concrete Vibrator 
Model No./ Type: DVR350, DVR450, DVR850
are of series production and
Conforms to the following European Directives: 

2006/42/EC
And are manufactured in accordance with the following
standards or standardised documents: 

EN60745
The technical documentation is kept by our authorised
representative in Europe who is:

Makita International Europe Ltd.
Michigan Drive, Tongwell, 
Milton Keynes, Bucks MK15 8JD, England

30.1.2009

Tomoyasu Kato
Director

Makita Corporation
3-11-8, Sumiyoshi-cho,

Anjo, Aichi, 446-8502, JAPAN
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NEDERLANDS (Originele instructies)

Verklaring van algemene gegevens 

1 Verdiept gedeelte van het 
accudeksel

2 Accudeksel

3 Rode deel
4 Accuknop
5 Accu

6 Accudeksel
7 Aan/uit-schakelaaar
8 Helling

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS 
  

• In verband met ononderbroken research en ontwikke-
ling behouden wij ons het recht voor bovenstaande
technische gegevens te wijzigen zonder voorafgaande
kennisgeving. 

• De technische gegevens de accu kunnen van land tot
land verschillen.

• Gewicht, inclusief accu, volgens de EPTA-procedure
01/2003

ENE055-1

Doeleinden van gebruik
Het gereedschap is bedoeld voor het wegnemen van
luchtbellen uit beton tijdens het storten van beton.

GEA010-1

Algemene veiligheidswaarschuwingen voor 
elektrisch gereedschap

WAARSCHUWING! Lees alle veiligheidswaar-
schuwingen en alle instructies. Het niet volgen van de
waarschuwingen en instructies kan leiden tot elektrische
schokken, brand en/of ernstig letsel.

Bewaar alle waarschuwingen en instructies om in de
toekomst te kunnen raadplegen.

GEB082-1

VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN 
SPECIFIEK VOOR EEN ACCU-TRILNAALD
1. Houd tijdens het gebruik uw handen en gezicht

altijd uit de buurt van de trilnaald. 
2. Schakel het gereedschap onmiddellijk uit wan-

neer u abnormaal lawaai of een defect waar-
neemt tijdens het gebruik. 

3. Inspecteer het gereedschap zorgvuldig op breu-
ken, barsten of vervorming wanneer u deze per
ongeluk hebt laten vallen of tegen iets hebt
gestoten. 

4. Draag het gereedschap niet met uw vinger op de
schakelaar geplaatst. 

5. Schakel het gereedschap niet in nadat u deze
ergens hebt neergezet. De trilnaald kan oncon-
troleerbaar in het rond bewegen en een ongeluk
veroorzaken. 

6. Pas op dat er geen water, nat beton e.d. in het
gereedschap terechtkomen. Laat het gereed-
schap niet in nat beton vallen. 

7. Steek de trilnaald voorzichtig tussen ijzeren/sta-
len frames of versterkingsstangen zodat deze
niet ermee in contact komt. 

8. De buigzame slang niet samenpersen of ver-
draaien. 

9. Buig de buigzame slang niet te sterk. 
10. Veeg na het gebruik achtergebleven beton zorg-

vuldig van het gereedschap met behulp van een
natte doek of iets dergelijks. Reinig vooral gron-
dig de luchtgaten, de omgeving van de schake-
laar, de dekselopeningen, enz. 

11. Gebruik het gereedschap niet in de regen. Maak
het gereedschap niet met water schoon.

BEWAAR DEZE VOORSCHRIFTEN. 
WAARSCHUWING:
Laat u NIET misleiden door een vals gevoel van com-
fort en bekendheid met het gereedschap (na veelvul-
dig gebruik) en neem alle veiligheidsvoorschriften
van het betreffende gereedschap altijd strikt in acht.
VERKEERD GEBRUIK of het niet naleven van de vei-
ligheidsvoorschriften in deze gebruiksaanwijzing
kan leiden tot ernstige verwondingen. 

ENC007-6

BELANGRIJKE

VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN VOOR ACCU
1. Lees alle voorschriften en waarschuwingen op

(1) de acculader, (2) de accu, en (3) het product
waarvoor de accu wordt gebruikt, aandachtig
door alvorens de acculader in gebruik te nemen.

2. Neem de accu niet uit elkaar.
3. Als de gebruikstijd van een opgeladen accu aan-

zienlijk korter is geworden, moet u het gebruik
ervan onmiddellijk stopzetten. Voortgezet
gebruik kan oververhitting, brandwonden en
zelfs een ontploffing veroorzaken.

4. Als er elektrolyt in uw ogen is terechtgekomen,
spoel dan uw ogen met schoon water en roep
onmiddellijk de hulp van een dokter in. Elektrolyt
in de ogen kan blindheid veroorzaken.

Model DVR340 DVR440 DVR350 DVR450 DVR850

Trillingen per minuut (min–1) 12 500 12 500 13 000 13 000 12 500

Trilbreedte 1,0 mm

Trilnaald (diameter x lengte) 25 mm x 221 mm

Lengte van buigzame as 800 mm 1 200 mm 800 mm 1 200 mm 2 400 mm

Totale lengte 1 083 mm 1 483 mm 1 083 mm 1 483 mm 2 683 mm

Netto gewicht 3,1 kg 3,6 kg 3,0 kg 3,5 kg 5,2 kg

Nominale spanning D.C. 14,4 V D.C. 18 V
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5. Voorkom kortsluiting van de accu:
(1) Raak de accuklemmen nooit aan met een

geleidend materiaal.
(2) Bewaar de accu niet in een bak waarin

andere metalen voorwerpen zoals spijkers,
munten e.d. worden bewaard.

(3) Stel de accu niet bloot aan water of regen.
Kortsluiting van de accu kan oorzaak zijn van
een grote stroomafgifte, oververhitting, brand-
wonden, en zelfs defecten.

6. Bewaar het gereedschap en de accu niet op
plaatsen waar de temperatuur kan oplopen tot
50°C of hoger. 

7. Werp de accu nooit in het vuur, ook niet wanneer
hij zwaar beschadigd of volledig versleten is. De
accu kan namelijk ontploffen in het vuur.

8. Wees voorzichtig dat u de accu niet laat vallen
en hem niet blootstelt aan schokken of stoten.

9. Gebruik nooit een beschadigde accu.

BEWAAR DEZE VOORSCHRIFTEN.

Tips voor een maximale levensduur van de accu
1. Laad de accu op voordat hij volledig ontladen is. 

Stop het gebruik van het gereedschap en laad de
accu op telkens wanneer u vaststelt dat het ver-
mogen van het gereedschap is afgenomen.

2. Laad een volledig opgeladen accu nooit opnieuw
op. Als u de accu te veel oplaadt, zal hij minder
lang meegaan.

3. Laad de accu op bij een kamertemperatuur tus-
sen 10°C en 40°C. Laat een warme accu afkoelen
alvorens hem op te laden.

BESCHRIJVING VAN DE FUNCTIES

LET OP:  
• Zorg altijd dat het gereedschap is uitgeschakeld en de

accu ervan is verwijderd alvorens de functies op het
gereedschap af te stellen of te controleren.

Plaatsen en verwijderen van de accu 
(Fig. 1 en 2) 
• Schakel het gereedschap altijd uit voordat de accu

geplaatst of verwijderd wordt. 
• Om de accu eraf te halen, moet u eerst het accudeksel

openen. Om het accudeksel te openen, drukt u op het
verdiept gedeelte en kantelt u het accudeksel omlaag.
Verschuif de accuknop op de voorkant van de accu en
trek de accu van het gereedschap af.

• Als u de accu op het gereedschap wilt plaatsen, lijnt u
de lip op de accu uit met de groef in de behuizing en
schuift u de accu op zijn plaats. Schuif de accu altijd
helemaal erop totdat deze met een klik op zijn plaats
wordt vergrendeld. Als u het rode deel op de bovenkant
van de accuknop kunt zien, is de accu nog niet goed op
zijn plaats vergrendeld. Duw de accu verder erop totdat
het rode deel van de accuknop niet meer zichtbaar is.
Als u dit niet doet, kan de accu per ongeluk uit het
gereedschap vallen en zo u of een omstander verwon-
den.

• Als de accu moeilijk in de houder komt, probeer het
dan niet met geweld erin te duwen. Indien de accu er
niet gemakkelijk ingaat, dan houdt u het verkeerd om.  

Werking van de trekschakelaar (Fig. 3) 

LET OP: 
• Controleer alvorens de accu op het gereedschap te

plaatsen, of de aan/uit-schakelaar goed werkt en terug-
keert naar de uit-stand wanneer u deze loslaat.

Om het gereedschap in te schakelen, knijpt u gewoon de
aan/uit-schakelaar in. Laat de schakelaar los om het
gereedschap uit te schakelen. 
De schakelaar kan tegen de bovenkant of tegen de ach-
terkant van het gereedschap worden aangetrokken.

BEDIENING
Houd het gereedschap recht wanneer u dit in het beton
steekt/gebruikt. Gebruik het gereedschap binnen het
effectieve trilbereik met intervallen van gelijke afstand.
Het effectieve bereik voor het verwijderen van luchtbellen
is ongeveer tienmaal de diameter van de trilnaald, of
ongeveer 250 mm. 
Gebruik het gereedschap niet om beton een vorm te ver-
plaatsen. De mortel zal wegdrijven en het grove aggre-
gaat zal achterblijven, zodat afscheiding wordt
veroorzaakt. (Fig. 4)

Effectief vlakken en verwijderen van
luchtbellen 
Het verwijderen van luchtbellen is voltooid nadat u het
gereedschap door elk effectief bereik hebt laten gaan,
het beton ophoudt met krimpen, en de mortel gelijkmatig
naar de oppervlakte is gerezen en haast zichtbaar wordt.
Verwijder de trilnaald voorzichtig om geen gaten achter
te laten. 

OPMERKINGEN: 
• Tril niet te lang op dezelfde plaats om betonafscheiding

te voorkomen. 
• Wanneer het grove aggregaat tijdens het aanbrengen

van beton afscheidt, schep dan het grove aggregaat op
en plaats het daar waar er veel mortel is. Zet daarna
het gereedschap erin. Laat grof aggregaat niet in de
afgescheiden toestand achter. 

Wanneer u een schuin terrein verhardt, moet u altijd
beginnen vanaf het laagste punt en van onder naar
boven gieten. Luchtbellen zullen dan effectief worden
verwijderd door het gewicht van het vers gegoten beton
en door de trilling. Als u daarentegen vanaf het hoogste
punt begint te gieten, zal de mortel afscheiden en moge-
lijk naar beneden glijden. (Fig. 5)

ONDERHOUD 
LET OP:  
• Zorg altijd dat het gereedschap is uitgeschakeld en de

accu ervan is verwijderd alvorens te beginnen met
onderhoud of inspectie.

• Gebruik nooit benzine, wasbenzine, thinner, alcohol en
dergelijke. Hierdoor het verkleuring, vervormingen en
barsten worden veroorzaakt.

Om de VEILIGHEID en BETROUWBAARHEID van het
product te handhaven, dienen alle reparaties en alle
andere onderhoudswerkzaamheden of afstellingen te
worden uitgevoerd door een erkend Makita Servicecen-
trum, en dat uitsluitend met gebruik van Makita vervan-
gingsonderdelen.
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OPTIONELE ACCESSOIRES

LET OP:  
• Deze accessoires of hulpstukken worden aanbevolen

voor gebruik met het Makita gereedschap dat in deze
gebruiksaanwijzing is beschreven. Bij gebruik van
andere accessoires of hulpstukken bestaat er gevaar
voor persoonlijke verwonding. Gebruik de accessoires
of hulpstukken uitsluitend voor hun bestemde doel.

Raadpleeg het dichtstbijzijnde Makita Servicecentrum
voor verder advies of bijzonderheden omtrent deze
accessoires.

• Diverse types originele Makita accu’s en acculaders

OPMERKING: 
• Sommige onderdelen in deze lijst kunnen bij het

gereedschap zijn meeverpakt als standaardaccessoi-
res. Deze kunnen van land tot land verschillen.

ENG905-1
Geluidsniveau
De typisch, A-gewogen geluidsniveaus vastgesteld
volgens EN60745:

Model DVR350
Geluidsdrukniveau (LpA): 74 dB (A)
Onnauwkeurigheid (K): 3 dB (A)

Tijdens het werken kan het geluidsniveau 80 dB (A)
overschrijden. 

Model DVR450, DVR850
Geluidsdrukniveau (LpA): 70 dB (A) of lager
Onnauwkeurigheid (K): 3 dB (A)

Tijdens het werken kan het geluidsniveau 80 dB (A)
overschrijden. 

Draag oorbeschermers
ENG900-1

Trilling
De totaalwaarde van de trillingen (triaxiale vectorsom)
vastgesteld volgens EN60745:

Model DVR350
Gebruikstoepassing: onbelaste werking
Trillingsemissie (ah): 3,0 m/s2

Onnauwkeurigheid (K): 1,5 m/s2

Model DVR450, DVR850
Gebruikstoepassing: onbelaste werking
Trillingsemissie (ah): 2,5 m/s2 of lager
Onnauwkeurigheid (K): 1,5 m/s2

ENG901-1

• De opgegeven trillingsemissiewaarde is gemeten vol-
gens de standaardtestmethode en kan worden gebruikt
om dit gereedschap te vergelijken met andere gereed-
schappen.

• De opgegeven trillingsemissiewaarde kan ook worden
gebruikt voor een beoordeling vooraf van de blootstell-
ing.

WAARSCHUWING: 
• De trillingsemissie tijdens het gebruik van het elektrisch

gereedschap in de praktijk kan verschillen van de
opgegeven trillingsemissiewaarde afhankelijk van de
manier waarop het gereedschap wordt gebruikt.

• Zorg ervoor dat veiligheidsmaatregelen worden getrof-
fen ter bescherming van de operator die zijn gebaseerd
op een schatting van de blootstelling onder praktijkom-
standigheden (rekening houdend met alle fasen van de
bedrijfscyclus, zoals de tijdsduur gedurende welke het
gereedschap is uitgeschakeld en stationair draait,
naast de ingeschakelde tijdsduur).

ENH101-15

Alleen voor Europese landen

EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit

Wij, Makita Corporation, als de verantwoordelijke
fabrikant, verklaren dat de volgende Makita-
machine(s):
Aanduiding van de machine: Accu-trilnaald
Modelnr./Type: DVR350, DVR450, DVR850
in serie zijn geproduceerd en
Voldoen aan de volgende Europese richtlijnen:  

2006/42/EC
En zijn gefabriceerd in overeenstemming met de
volgende normen of genormaliseerde documenten: 

EN60745
De technische documentatie wordt bewaard door onze
erkende vertegenwoordiger in Europa, te weten:

Makita International Europe Ltd.
Michigan Drive, Tongwell, 
Milton Keynes, Bucks MK15 8JD, Engeland

30.1.2009

Tomoyasu Kato
Directeur

Makita Corporation
3-11-8, Sumiyoshi-cho,

Anjo, Aichi, 446-8502, JAPAN


